
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 

Mon 25 Jan 
2016 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 



 
 
 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Democratic Services  
Democratic Services  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 548240  
e.mail: sheena.jones@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 25th January, 2016 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Pattie Hill (Mayor) 
Joe Baker (Deputy 
Mayor) 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Natalie Brookes 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Anita Clayton 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
Bill Hartnett 
 

Gay Hopkins 
Wanda King 
Jane Potter 
Gareth Prosser 
Antonia Pulsford 
Mark Shurmer 
Rachael Smith 
Yvonne Smith 
Paul Swansborough 
Debbie Taylor 
David Thain 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Pat Witherspoon 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Welcome  
The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 

2. Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 7th December 2015. 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

5. Announcements  
To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 25th January, 2016 

 

6. Time to Change Pledge - 
update on 
Implementation  

The Council agreed to support the Time to Change Pledge in 
December 2014.  To receive a short presentation updating 
members on actions taken so far, from members of the 
officer group co-ordinating the Council’s actions.  
 

7. Questions on Notice  
No questions have been submitted to date under Procedure 
Rule 9.2. 
 

8. Motions on Notice  
No Motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule 11. 
 

9. Executive Committee  
To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 
 
15th December 2015 
 
The Committee makes recommendations to the Council on 
the following items: 
 
Minute 61 – Bereavement Services – Review of Cremation 
Fees and Charges and Proposed Capital Works; 
 
Minute 62 – Fees and Charges Review 
 
Minute 64 – Finance Monitoring Quarter 2 2015/16. 
 
12th January 2016 
 
The Committee makes recommendations to the Council on 
the following: 
 
Minute 77 – Purchase of Crossgates House 
 
Minute 78 – Housing Revenue Account 2016-17 
 
The recommendations and reports relating to these items are 
included with the agenda pack.  Copies of the minutes are 
included in Minute book no. 5. 
 

(Pages 7 - 110)  

10. Regulatory Committees  
To formally receive the minutes of the Planning Committee 
held on 9th December 2015, included in minute book no.5. 
 
  



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 25th January, 2016 

 

11. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, 
Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 
  

12. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 7 December 2015 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pattie Hill (Mayor), Councillor Joe Baker (Deputy Mayor) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, 
Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, 
Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, 
Antonia Pulsford, Mark Shurmer, Rachael Smith, Yvonne Smith, 
Paul Swansborough, Debbie Taylor, David Thain, Jennifer Wheeler, 
Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering, Claire Felton, Sheena Jones 
and Lindsey Wood 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 
 

 
57. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Joe Baker, Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Pattie Hill, 
Yvonne Smith, Debbie Taylor, Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-
Ford declared other disclosable interests in respect of Minute No. 
63 as current or former members of the Trade Union UNISON. 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Thursday 8th 
October 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

60. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) The Mayor 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

The Mayor confirmed that she had agreed to the consideration 
of an item of urgent business, which was a motion in respect 
of the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust which would be 
dealt with under item no. 12. 
 
The Mayor formally advised the Council of the sudden and 
unexpected death in November of Bob Foxall, the long-serving 
caretaker who had worked at Redditch Town Hall. The Mayor 
reported that condolences had been sent to Mr Foxall’s family 
and informed Members of the funeral arrangements. 
 
Details were also provided in respect of a young person on 
work experience that the Mayor had supported and who was 
now carrying out work experience in the Post Room at the 
Town Hall. 
 

b) The Leader 
 

Councillor Hartnett had attended a number of events and 
undertaken certain work in his capacity as Leader and 
highlighted the following: 
 

 A vigil at the Alexandra Hospital on 5th November, 
following the announcement that Maternity Services 
would be closing at the hospital. 

 Work with the MP for Redditch, Karen Lumley, and 
Leader of Bromsgrove District Council, Councillor 
Margaret Sherrey, to raise concerns regarding 
Worcestershire Acute Hospital Trust following the Care 
Quality Commission’s recent report which had placed the 
Alexandra hospital and Worcester Royal hospital in 
special measures.  

 The Remembrance Day Parade in the town centre in 
November. 

 The Hereford and Worcester Sports Awards. 

 Multi-faith services and letters sent in commemoration of 
the victims of the Paris attacks in November 2015 to 
Auxerre and Gruchet-le-Valasse.  The Council had also 
flown the French flag at half-mast at the Town Hall. 

 Polish Independence Day celebrations. 

 The Customer Service awards for Council staff, also 
known as the Oscars. 

 World Mental Health Week events, including The Gary 
and Robert Blues play at the Palace Theatre. 

 A letter written to the Minister of State for Housing and 
Planning, Brendan Lewis MP, concerning changes to the 
rent cap and the impact of changes on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) locally. 

 A tree planting initiative in Church Hill district as part of 
the Big Local project.  



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

 The Pantomime, Jack and the Beanstalk, at Redditch 
Palace Theatre. 

 
The Leader also advised that the Development Management 
Manager, Ailith Rutt, would be leaving the authority.  On behalf 
of the Council he thanked her for her hard work and wished 
her well in the future. 
 

61. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
There were no Questions on Notice. 
 

62. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
There were no Motions on Notice considered under this item. 
 

63. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 13th October 2015 and the recommendations 
concerning the creation of a new Energy Efficiency Fund for 
Homeowners in Redditch and the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2016/17 – 2018/19 – Budget Assumptions. 
 
A typographic error was highlighted in the report and it was 
confirmed that the recommendations should refer to section 3.7 of 
the report and not 3.5 as stated. 
 
Members also considered recommendations on Job Evaluation 
from a special meeting of the Executive Committee held 
immediately prior to this Council meeting. 
 
During the debate, reference was made to the tabling of the revised 
Gender Equalities Impact Assessment, which corrected omissions 
from the original document. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1) that the minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held 

on 13th October 2015 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; 
 

2) that with reference to job evaluation, formal consultation 
be commenced with the Trade Unions with a view to 
reaching a Collective Agreement to implement the 
National Joint Council Job Evaluation Scheme 

 
3) should a Collective Agreement not be achieved, a 

Dismissal and Re-engagement process be commenced; 
and 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

4) that: 
 

i)         the pay and grading structure; 
ii) the proposal to back date any pay increase for 2 

years; and 
iii) protection for 2 years for employees whose salary 

will decrease. 
 

be approved. 
 

64. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council received the minutes from recent meetings of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee, Licensing Committee 
and Planning Committee. 
 
In respect of the Licensing Committee minutes from the meeting 
held on 2nd November 2015 reference was made to the 
recommendations relating to the role of the Licensing Sub 
Committees, and in particular those convened for the purpose of 
assessing age appropriate vehicles.  Clarification was provided on 
the role of the Sub Committee and it was confirmed that this would 
be raised at the next meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee held on 24th September 2015 be 
received and adopted; 
 

2) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 2nd November 2015, and all of the 
recommendations detailed within these minutes, be 
approved and adopted; and 

 
3) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee 

held on 9th September, 14th October and 11th November 
2015 be received and adopted. 

 
65. THE GOVERNMENT'S DEVOLUTION AGENDA  - 

WORCESTERSHIRE DEVOLUTION DEAL  
 
The Leader introduced the report, which covered the Government’s 
Devolution Agenda and the Worcestershire Devolution deal.  The 
report provided an update on this and the West Midlands Combined 
Authority which was a fast moving process with changes occurring 
week by week.   
 
The Chief Executive added that a presentation from the Chief 
Executive at Worcestershire County Council had been given on 6th 
October which had covered a number of areas and appendix 1 of 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 

 

the report provided a summary of the current position.  This report 
had also been received by Worcestershire County Council.   
 
It was also confirmed that the West Midlands Combined Authority 
was currently in a period of “super clarification”.  Debate was under 
way between all those authorities involved, which would determine 
the level of benefits and rights for non-constituent Members.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) The report and summary document on Worcestershire’s 

emerging case for devolution be noted: 
2) The direction of travel as set out in the summary document 

by supported; and 
3) A further report in 2016 to determine the Council’s 

approach to devolution be received. 
 

66. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Members noted one ite
[...]
 been placed in, but explained that this would not address the 
Acute Services Review.  It was stressed that the provision of 
healthcare services for residents was essential and that action 
needed to be taken to bring this long protracted matter to a 
satisfactory conclusion for all concerned.   
 
In seconding the motion, Councillor Brunner endorsed the views 
expressed and thanked all involved for their support in 
endeavouring to retain high quality acute health services in 
Redditch. 
 
During the debate Members wished it to be noted that this was not 
a reflection on the hard work of the staff and excellent services 
provided at the Alexandra Hospital.  The view was expressed that 
there had been a shortage of nursing staff for a number of years, 
which had not been addressed, and this impacted on the morale of 
the staff.  The role of the Clinical Commissioning Groups was 
queried and the Leader agreed to notify them of the motion, if it was 
agreed.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Council notes the recent unacceptable events not only at the 
Alex but across the whole of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals 
Trust and endorses the proposed action by the Leader and the 
Local MP, Karen Lumley, to request that the Secretary of State, 
NHS England and the TDA to investigate the breaking up of the 
WAHT as soon as possible, abandon the ongoing Acute 
Services Review and allow other high performing Trusts to 
provide healthcare services in Worcestershire. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.10 pm 
and closed at 8.10 pm 



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 
 

15th December 2015 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith, Debbie Taylor and Pat Witherspoon 

  

 Officers: 

  

 Jayne Bough, John Godwin, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering and Guy 
Revans 
 

 Committee Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 

 
 

54. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Withdrawn report – Leisure Services Options Short, Sharp Review 
 
The Leader advised that this report had been withdrawn from the 
agenda as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had decided at 
their meeting on 8th December 2015 that they wanted to defer 
making a decision on the Review group’s recommendations until 
Officers had completed their work.  Scrutiny Members felt that it 
would be useful to consider all of the information together before 
any recommendations were made to the Executive Committee 
about the future delivery of leisure services. 
 
Additional Papers 
 
One set of Additional Papers had been circulated which contained 
the minutes of the special meeting of the Executive Committee held 
on 7th December 2015, together with extracts of the minutes of the 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

15th December 2015 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8th December 2015 in 
relation to: 
 

 Leisure Intervention Update (agenda item 6); 

 Bereavement Services – Review of Cremation Fees and 
Charges and Proposed Capital Works (agenda item 8); and 

 Fees and Charges Review 2016/17 (agenda item 9). 
 
Work Programme 
 
The following reports which were due to be considered at the 
meeting, or possibly considered at the meeting, had been moved to 
a later date: 
 

 Purchase of Crossgates House; 

 Housing Revenue Account, Rent and Capital 2016/17; 

 Housing Business Case; 

 Review of Pay Enhancements for Leisure Assistants; 

 Matchborough Centre – Consultation; and 

 Reorganisation and Change Policy. 
 

57. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the special Executive Committee 
held on 7th December 2015 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

58. THE LEISURE SERVICES OPTIONS SHORT SHARP REVIEW 
FINAL REPORT  
 
As stated under Leader’s Announcement
[...]
portunities to increase revenue by assessing 
alternative pricing models; and 

 
4) discuss with the Academies how the provision in the 

dual use sites can be better provided to support the 
wider community. 

 
60. PROVISION OF DISABLED CAR PARKING SPACES - COUNCIL-

OWNED PARKING AREAS  
 
Members received a report which sought approval of a new 
Disabled Car Parking Space (DCPS) Policy, together with a review 
to be undertaken by Officers of the current disabled parking scheme 
and associated temporary resource for completion of the review. 
 
Officers explained that the disabled parking scheme was 
discretionary and that the new policy would help them address what 
could sometimes be difficult issues given the increased demand for 
parking spaces in recent years.  It was noted that the policy, which 
applied to all residents of the Borough and not just Council tenants, 
provided clear guidelines for Officers to work to, whilst still allowing 
for some flexibility and consideration of all available options under 
the scheme.   
 
Members felt that there should be an ongoing review of allocated 
spaces, with a strict requirement for spaces to be handed back to 
the Council when residents’ circumstances were such that they 
were no longer eligible for these.   
 
It was noted that the Council could only provide spaces within car 
parking areas that were owned by the Council, and that future 
discussions would take place with Worcestershire County Council 



  
 

EXECUTIVE 

Committee 

 
 

 

15th December 2015 

 

regarding the provision of spaces where an applicant’s property 
was only served by an adopted highway.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) a review of the existing disabled parking scheme be 

carried out, to include the administration of this and 
existing spaces already marked; 
 

2) a 12-month temporary resource to complete the review 
be agreed; and 
 

3) the Disabled Car Parking Space (DCPS) Policy appended 
to the report be approved. 
 

61. BEREAVEME
[...]
Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6th October 2015 be received and noted. 
 

67. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
The Committee received, under Additional Papers, the minute 
extracts and recommendations of the 8th December 2015 Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Committee’s pre-scrutiny 
of the following reports: 
 

 Leisure Intervention Update (agenda item 6); 

 Bereavement Services – Review of Cremation Fees and 
Charges and Proposed Capital Works (agenda item 8); and 

 Fees and Charges Review 2016/17 (agenda item 9). 
 
These were considered along with the relevant agenda items 
(Minute No.’s 59, 61 and 62 respectively refer). 
 

68. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Officers advised that the Housing Advisory Panel information 
detailed in the report was out of date and that a number of meetings 
of the Panel had taken place since Match 2015, with the next Panel 
meeting planned for January 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report and Officer update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.25 pm 
 
         …………..…………………………. 
            Chair 
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL   25th January 2016  

 

 

61. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES – REVIEW OF CREMATION FEES AND 
CHARGES AND PROPOSED CAPITAL WORKS 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
1) the cremation fees for 18 years+ are increased as follows: 

 

  
2015/  
2016 

 

2016/  
2017 

2017/  
2018 

2018/  
2019 

2019/  
2020 

 
Time slots 

As per 
current 
fees and 
charges 
for 17+ 

18 years+ 
(FOC for 
under 18 
as per 1.2 
of report) 

18 years+ 
(FOC for 
under 18 
as per 1.2 
of report) 

18 years+ 
(FOC for 
under 18 
as per 1.2 
of report) 

18 years+ 
(FOC for 
under 18 
as per 1.2 
of report) 

8.30am 
9.00am 

£410 £440 £480 £520 £560 

9.30am 
10.15am 

£530 £500 £540 £580 £630 

11.00am 
onwards 

£540 £580 £630 £680 £730 

 
2) the fees previously applied to 17 year olds are amended to start at 18 

years o
[...]
rational requirement for the premises RBC now has 

the option of acquiring WCC’s leasehold interest for £145,000 
 
3.11 To determine the value of WCC’s interest, the District Valuer (DV) was 

appointed jointly by RBC and WCC as an independent Valuer. The DV 
has hence reported that the value of WCC’s leasehold interest at the 
valuation date is the sum of £145,000. 

 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.12 None 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 None  
 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Site plan 
  
 
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE   12th January 2016 
 

Crossgates House Report to Executive December  2015/AdeW  

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Amanda de Warr 
E Mail: a.dewarr@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881241 

mailto:a.dewarr@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk








REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL   25th January 2016  

 

 

78. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT, RENT AND CAPITAL 2016-17 
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
  

1) the draft 2016/2017 Budget for the Housing Revenue Account 
attached to the report at Appendix A, be approved; 
 

2) the four year budget projections 2016/17 to 2019/20, 
incorporating the 1% rent reduction, be noted and that officers 
be instructed to explore ways of balancing the HRA in 2019/20 
including rental income from new housing stock and reviewing 
service charges; 

 
3) the actual average rent decrease for 2016/2017 be 1% (as per the 

Welfare Reform and Work Bill 2015-16); 
 
4) the capital programme for new housing stock be increased from 

£0.500 million to £1.052 million in 2016/17 and a programme of 
£1.064m be created in 2017/18  to ensure that all capital receipts 
retained under the one for one replacement scheme are applied 
before the deadline; 

 
5) that £2.182 million be transferred to the capital  reserve in 

2016/17  to fund the future Capital Programme and/or  repay 
borrowing. 

 
 

 
 





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th 
[...]
educing 
rent income to the HRA.  The overall impact is that the over the next 4 
years the contribution to the capital reserve for capital investment/debt 
repayment will reduce from £3.000 million in 2015/16 to £2.182 million 
(2016/17), £0.886m (2017/18). £0.139 million (2018/19) and zero in 
2019/20.   By 2019/20 the HRA will need to find savings or additional 
income of £0.610m to balance the account.  It is unlikely that the 
Council will be in a position to repay the debt within the 30 year plan 
but it will have the base budget to pay for the interest. 

 
3.8 Representations have been made by the Council to the Minister of 

State for Housing and Planning seeking a recalculation of the debt 
calculation taking account of the 1% rent reduction.   A response is 
awaited at the time of writing this report. 

 
 2016/17 
 
3.9 This section of the report outlines the major issues which have an 

impact upon the Housing Revenue Account budget setting process for 
2016/17. 

 
3.10 Based on the proposed legislative changes the actual average rent 

decrease for 2016/17 will be 1%.  The average rent on a 52 week basis 
will be £79.42 or £86.04 on a 48 week basis.  This compares to the 
actual average for 2015/16 on a 52 week basis of £80.23 and £86.91 
on a 48 week basis.  See Appendix B for examples of rent by property 
type. 

 
3.11 The impact of the 1% rent reduction over four years has a significant 

negative impact on the HRA.   For this reason the HRA projected 
budget for the four years 2016/17 to 2019/20 has been included in 
Appendix A.  This identifies that by the fourth year savings or additional 
income of £0.610m will be required to balance the account. 

 
3.12 New housing stock through the right to buy one for one replacement 

scheme will help balance the account and work is currently being 
undertaken to explore the extent that this can be maximised.   

 
3.13 The introduction/extension of services charges may also provide an 

opportunity to in

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 25 January 2016 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pattie Hill (Mayor), Councillor Joe Baker (Deputy Mayor) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Natalie Brookes, David Bush, 
Michael Chalk, Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, 
Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, 
Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, 
Paul Swansborough, Debbie Taylor, David Thain, Jennifer Wheeler, 
Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Wayne Brandrick, Claire Mitchell, Neil Ordish, Phillippa Smith, Laney 
Walsh and Lindsey Wood (Time to Change Working Group 
representatives). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Jack Carradine, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley and Sheena 
Jones 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
68. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Roger Bennett, Juliet Brunner, Antonia Pulsford and Rachael Smith. 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

70. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 7th 
December 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Mayor. 
 
 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

 
71. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
a) The Mayor 
 

The Mayor advised that she had attended a number of 
excellent events over the festive period.  Particular reference 
was made to her visit to the Alexandra Hospital on Christmas 
day when she had been pleased to meet with both staff and 
the patients. 

 
b) The Leader 
 

Councillor Hartnett had attended a number of events and 
undertaken certain work in his capacity as Leader and he 
highlighted the following for Members’ consideration: 
 

 The Walk a Mile in Her Shoes event to highlight opposition to 
domestic violence. 

 The Town Centre Partnership’s carol service at the 
bandstand. 

 Christmas dinners provided to residents in Church Hill and 
Winyates. 

 Operation Improve Redditch, an initiative identified by the 
Economic Development Theme Group to place talented 
postgraduate students from  the University of Birmingham in 
work placements in organisations located in the Borough. 

 The Pride of Redditch Awards. 

 A meeting with Diamond Bus Company to discuss a petition 
received about local bus services. 

 The latest developments with the Alexandra Hospital, 
including the resignation of the Chair of the Trust and the 
Health Improvement Plan for Worcestershire. 

 The settlement of 1 per cent of Syrian refugees who would 
be arriving in the UK within Worcestershire.  This would 
equate to 50 individuals across the county, or two families 
per district. 

 Holocaust Memorial Day.  Thanks were extended to Julia 
Kinch, Astwood Bank First School, the Polish Saturday 
School and the Kerala Cultural Association. 

 The Young Athlete Programme (YAP), an offshoot of the 
Redditch Special Olympics, which provided children with an 
opportunity to participate in physical activities. 

 The Worcestershire Devolution Deal.  The Leaders and Chief 
Executives of the Councils continued to meet and were 
waiting to liaise with the Government over proposals. 

 The West Midlands Combined Authority.  A number of 
meetings had taken place and the Combined Authority was 
undertaking consultation in the areas of the constituent 
authorities about the establishment of the authority. 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

 A meeting of the Non Constituent Members of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority was due to take place and 
would provide an opportunity to discuss and identify common 
issues. 

 The Leader had written to the Government about the 
Council’s Revenue Support Grant settlement highlighting 
concerns and requesting reconsideration. 
 
 

72. TIME TO CHANGE PLEDGE - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION  
 
Representatives of the Council’s Time to Change Working Group 
attended the meeting and delivered a presentation on the subject of 
the work that the group had undertaken since Members signed the 
Time to Change Pledge 12 months previously. 
 
Action taken included circulation of a mental health survey amongst 
staff; providing training to managers and supervisors about 
supporting staff with mental health difficulties; introducing the 
Employee Assistance Programme for staff and providing a number 
of activities designed to enhance staff wellbeing.  600 employees 
across the shared services with Bromsgrove District Council had 
attended Time to Talk days during the last 12 months.  It was noted 
that the Council was highly regarded for the proactive approach it 
was taking and this had been commented on at national level.  The 
positive impact the Pledge had made was illustrated by a personal 
account. 
 
Members congratulated the working group and all involved for their 
hard work and noted that they would continue to support them in 
their endeavours. 
 

73. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
There were no Questions on Notice. 
 

74. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
There were no Motions on Notice. 
 

75. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered the recommendations from the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on 15th December 2015.  During 
consideration of these minutes a detailed discussion was held 
about the Bereavement Services – Review of Cremation Fees and 
Charges and Proposed Capital Works and the following points were 
raised: 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

 The level of increase that had been proposed to the charges 
for bereavement services. 

 The Council’s existing fees for bereavement services and how 
these compared to charges at other local authorities. 

 The extent to which residents could afford higher fees. 

 The provision of a free service for cremations to non-residents 
aged 18 years old or younger and the number of young people 
each year within this category for whom this service was 
provided. 

 The intention to invest any surplus generated from the 
increased fees in improvement works at the crematorium. 

 
An amendment was proposed to one of the recommendations 
seeking to restrict free cremation services only to young people who 
were residents of Redditch and aged under 18.  However, this 
proposed amendment was defeated. 
 
Members also considered the minutes from the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on 12th January 2016 and debated the 
following items in detail: 
 
a) Purchase of Crossgates House 

 
Members discussed a number of points as follows: 
 

 Whether there was sufficient demand for office space to justify 
the purchase and it was suggested that the Town Hall office 
space could be used more effectively;. 

 Agreements with Bromsgrove District Council for provision of 
office space to staff in shared services and the income 
received from this; 

 The suitability of purchasing a property in challenging 
economic circumstances. 

 The length of time it would take for the Council to pay for the 
property and the potential for the asset to appreciate in value 
over time. 

 
b) Housing Revenue Account Rent and Capital 2016-17 

 
Some key points were considered during the debate about this 
item: 
 

 The reduction of rents for tenants living in Council houses by 
one per cent per annum and the impact that this would have 
on Council finances. 

 The potential impact the reduction in rents would have on the 
finances of tenants on low incomes. 

 The original 30 year business plan to pay back the 
Government for purchasing the Council housing stock and the 
difficulties of achieving this following legislative change. 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

 The value of building more Council houses or purchasing 
new stock to replace properties sold under the right to buy 
scheme. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held on 

7th December 2015 be received and all recommendations 
adopted; and 
 

2) the minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held on 
12th January 2016 be received and all recommendations 
adopted. 

 
 

76. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council received the minutes from the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 9th December 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
7th December 2015 be received and adopted. 
 

77. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no items of urgent business requiring a Council 
decision for consideration. 
 

78. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no general items of urgent business for consideration. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 


